Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)Village Bolapur, Jhabewal,
PO-Ramgarh

PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o SSP, Khanna

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Khanna

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1766 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 20.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.02.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that not even a single paper has been supplied to him till date.
- 4. Nether the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. After hearing the appellant and examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act, 2005. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 15.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Love Kumar Dua (9815255646)

S/o Sh. Megh Raj Dua House No. 125, Model Town, Samrala Road, Khanna

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o SSP, Khanna

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Khanna

Appeal Case No.: 1926 of 2020

Respondent

Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Roor Singh (9780001280)

ORDER

Present:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 18.02.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.05.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Respondent, ASI, Roor Singh states that required information has been received from the SHO yesterday evening i.e. 11.10.2020 and assures that he will send the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Love Kumar Dua intimated the Commission through telephonic message that he is unable to attend hearing through CISCO WEBEX. He added that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act, 2005. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh House No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana-141101

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o DCP, Amritsar.

Encl. RTI request.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1793 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 22.06.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.06.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that an email dated 05.10.2020 was received by the undersigned bench from email ID rtibranchldh@gmail.com comprising a letter no. 1793/20 dated 01.10.2020 along with enclosures stating that requisite information relates with office of DCP, Amritsar.

It is also observed that Notice of hearing was sent to the respondent PIO, O/o DCP, Ludhiana instead of respondent PIO, O/o DCP, Amritsar inadvertently. A copy of this order be sent to respondent PIO, O/o DCP, Amritsar by name along with RTI Application through registered post for his ready reference.

Respondent PIO is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 15.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Er. Nitin Kumar Tayal

(Regd. Post) Secretary the Gats Urban Co-operative

Thrift and Credit Society Limited

SCO 1-3 B, Swami Vivekanand Vridhasharam Market,

B Block, Model Town Extension, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DGP, Police Headquarters,

Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 1770 of 2020

Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: None present.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 12.03.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.05.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Er. Nitin Kumar Tayal is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 4. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing and it is observed that notice of hearing, which was issued to respondent PIO, O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh returned to the Commission with remarks "refused" but address is correct as per the case file.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **16.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhchain Singh (9463518565)

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, (Regd. Post)

Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Astt. Inspector General of Police (Admn), (Regd. Post)

Technical Services, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o DIG, Technical Services,

Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appellant/Complainant

Appeal Case No.: 1788 of 2020 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Sh. Sukhchain Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Lakhvir Singh (9779709517)

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 06.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.02.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- On this, respondent, ASI, Lakhvir Singh states that requisite information could not be supplied as per section 8 of the RTI Act and reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to go through the RTI application once again as requisite information is not exempted and supply the information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in RTI application before the next date of hearing positively.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harpreet Singh (9815755575)

(Regd. Post) R/o 355, jassian Road (GT Road Side) Friends Colony, Ludhiana-141008

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, (Regd. Post)

Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appellant/Complainant

Compliant Case No.: 377 of 2020 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: None present.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 18.06.2020 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application and complaint was filed in the Commission on 30.06.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Harpreet Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 4. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing and it is observed that notice of hearing, which was issued to respondent PIO, O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh returned to the Commission with remarks "refused" but address is correct as per the case file.
- Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date 5. of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Prem Kumar (9815591032)

#261/W-11, Kartar Niwas, Gurdaspur Road, Shri jargobindpur, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Finance Department, Finance Expenditure-3 Branch, Punjab, Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 395 of 2020 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Sh. Prem Kumar, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sarvhitkari Singh (APIO-cum-SA) (9815973098)

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 18.02.2020 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application and complaint was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sarvhitkari Singh states that requisite information relates with the office of Rural Development and RTI application was transferred to the concerned department. He added that received information from the concerned office relates with point no. 2 and 3 has already been sent to the appellant dated 22.07.2020.
- On this, complainant states that he is satisfied with the supplied information in connection with point no. 2 and 3. He added that information relate with point no. 1 is only pending form the respondent PIO.
- After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to 5. collect the pending information (point no. 1) from the concerned office and supply it to the complainant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 8 Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vijay Walia (7508293023)

Vijay Lodge, Rajbaha Road, Near Hira Motor, Patiala-147001

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Punjab Bureau of Investment Promotion,

Udyog Bhawan Building, Himalyan Marg,

Sector-17, Chandigarh

Encl. Email of the complainant dated 03.10.2020

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 398 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Ashwani Kumar Sharma (APIO) (9464250441)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.03.2020 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application and complaint was filed in the Commission on 02.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Vijay Walia is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 03.10.2020 was received from the complainant by the undersigned bench regarding discrepancy in the supplied information in connection with point no. 1, which is as follows:
 - 3. ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ: 09-03-2020 ਦੀ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:1, ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਮੈੀ ਕਿ "ਅਦਾਰਿਆ/ਇੰਪਲਾਇਰਜ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਮਨਜੂਰੀ ਦੇ ਇੰਪਲਾਇਰਜ/ਫਰਮ ਦਾ ਨਾ, ਮਨਜੂਰੀ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ, ਪਰ ਸਕੇਅਰ ਫੁੱਟ ਕਿਸ ਦਰ ਨਾਲ ਬੀ.ਓ.ਸੀ.ਡਬਲਯੂ ਸੈਸ ਐਕਟ ਦੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਸੈਸ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਕਿਸ ਮਿਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਅਦਾਰਿਆ/ਇੰਪਲਾਇਰਜ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਮਾ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਤੋਂ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।" ਪਰ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਧੂਰੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪਰ ਸਕੇਅਰ ਫੁੱਟ ਕਿਸ ਦਰ ਨਾਲ ਬੀ.ਓ.ਸੀ.ਡਬਲਯੂ ਸੈਸ ਐਕਟ ਦੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਸੈਸ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਜਮਾ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ। ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ, ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ।
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Ashwani Kumar Sharma states that requisite information has already been sent to the complainant dated 09.07.2020 through registered post. He added that no correspondence has been received from the complainant regarding discrepancy in the supplied information till date.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case, respondent PIO is advised to remove the discrepancy as pointed out by the complainant in connection with point no. 1. Copy of an email dated 03.10.2020 of the complainant be sent to the respondent PIO along with this order for his ready reference.
- 6. Complainant Sh. Vijay Walia is advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.10.2020